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BUPl'JlR STOCK OP FOOOORAIN9

3851. SHR.l lUMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a scheme to raise buffer stock... of wheat and rice in dilferent
Slates;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) how much of this will be created with the help of imports; and

(d) whether any progress has been made in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CooPERATON (SHRI ANNASAHIB
S1iINDE): (al to (c). Yes, Sir. It is propoeed to build up a buffer ItOcIt of 3 million tonnes of foodgraina in dilferent regions by the end of 1968, partly from im·
ports and partly from internal procurement.

(d) The process has just started.

FLOUR MILL IN KANo ....

3853. SHRI HEM RAJ: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply Jiven to Unstarred Que~'tion No. 7473 01\ the 1st August, 1967 and state :

(a) whether any application for the selting up of a medium flour mill in Kangra has since been recommended by the Himachal Pradesh Government; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATON (SHRI ANNASAlUB
SHlNDE): (a) The Himachal Pradesh Govemment have again recommended that the case of the flour mill propoaed to be llet up at Kangra may be favourably considered.

(b) The matter is under consideration and DO decision has yet been talten.

KOItTI CorrON

3854. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleucd to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Itoltti cotton which used to be grown extensivelY in the region between Banka and Deoghar in Bihar i. not grown now; and

(b) if m, the steps propoaed 10 be taken by Govemment to revive the production of cotton or other crops in the area 1

